Organisation internationale du Travail International Labour Organization
Tribunal administratif Administrative Tribunal

111th Session Judgment No. 3027

THE ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

Considering the complaint filed by Mr R.S. K. agsdirthe
International Criminal Court (ICC) on 18 May 2008dacorrected on
24 August, the ICC’s reply of 7 December 2009, toenplainant’s
rejoinder of 15 March 2010 and the Court’s surregjer of 24 May
2010;

Considering Articles I, paragraph 5, and VIl oétBtatute of the
Tribunal;

Having examined the written submissions and decmbé¢do order
hearings, for which neither party has applied;

Considering that the facts of the case and thedjriga may be
summed up as follows:

A. The complainant is a Dutch national born in 1976.jéined the
ICC on 22 September 2008 under a General Tempadkasjstance
(GTA) contract as a Security Support Assistant iwithe Security and
Safety Section. His contract was due to expire bD8cember 2008.

Soon after he joined the Court, the complainant veggiired to
complete a security induction programme. He passedomponents
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of the programme — not all at the first attemptut failed three times
in the theoretical Fire and Safety test. His ingtots then prepared an
alternative Fire and Safety test, consisting ofi@otetical component
and two practical tests. He passed the theoretoatponent but
was not successful in the practical tests. On 18eNder 2008 the
complainant’s supervisor completed his Work Perfomoe Report,
noting that he had been “unsuccessful in sevetamats [...] to
pass [ilnduction training”, that he had at timeswh “a clear lack of
effort and motivation” and that as a result of féagure to complete
successfully induction training “it ha[d] not bepossible to appraise
him in his expected role [...] outside of the trami@nvironment”. He
recommended against an extension of the complasneamtract.

On 3 December 2008 the complainant was handed araedum
informing him of the decision of the Registrar loétCourt to terminate
his contract with 15 days’ notice on the groundatthe had not
successfully completed the required induction trgn By a
memorandum of 5 December, which he sent to the SRagi
by e-mail on 8 December, the complainant requestegview of
that decision, and on 12 December he wrote to therefary of
the Appeals Board asking that it be suspended pgntlie outcome
of his appeal. On 15 December he received an e-fraih the
Legal Advisory Services Section stating that he lekdtind attached
the Registrar's decision on [his] request for rexieThe attached
document was a memorandum of the same date, dnti@eview
decision”, in which the Registrar drew his attentido Staff
Rule 111.1(b) and to Rule 2(a) of the Rules of Pdoce of the
Appeals Board, according to which a request foriengvof an
administrative decision shall be submitted to thecr8tary of
the Appeals Board within 30 days of notification sfch decision.
The Registrar observed that, by choosing to ditgst request to
her and not to the Secretary of the Board, the ¢aimgnt had “flouted
the rules” and that, “[ijn light of the [...] seriouprocedural
irregularities”, she considered herself “not seibgdhis] case and [...]
thus not in a position to review it”. The complaibhdorwarded the
Registrar’s reply to the Secretary of the Appeatsad8 that same
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day, explaining that he was not aware that he cadt send his
request directly to the Registrar and that he hanblg followed the
advice given to him by the Staff Union Council. danreport dated
17 December 2008 the Appeals Board recommendedchsigthie
suspension of the decision to terminate the comaidis contract. By
a memorandum of 18 December the Registrar forwattugidreport to
the complainant and informed him that she had eectd follow the
Board’s recommendation.

On 31 December 2008 the complainant filed an appéal the
Secretary of the Appeals Board against the decigioterminate his
contract. The Registrar submitted her response ®dauary 2009,
inviting the Board to “send a clear message thgtduld] not tolerate
flouting of procedures by dismissing the appeaireeceivable”. In
its report of 17 February 2009 the Appeals Boamuhébthat it was
“improperly seized of an appeal” and that, “absardecision of the
Registrar on the review of the decision, there [dpbbe no appeal”. It
also found that the Registrar had “carefully reited [...] the proper
procedure to be followed” but that, “[d]espite thikarification, the
[complainant] had failed to submit the requireduest for review”. It
unanimously recommended that the appeal be coesideeceivable.
By a letter of 20 February 2009 the Registrar matied to the
complainant a copy of the Board's report and infednhim that she
had decided to endorse its recommendation. Thahdasimpugned
decision.

B. The complainant accuses the Registrar of the CthetSecretary
of the Appeals Board and the members of the Bogfdiling to act in

good faith and with due care towards him and twrdffhim due

process. He argues that, although they had anadiig and indeed
numerous opportunities, to advise him in clear legg on how to
request a review of the decision to terminate loistract, so as to
prevent any loss of rights on his part, they athamed silent. He
explains that he was not familiar with the applieatnles, since he had
only worked at the Court for a short period, anat ih addressing his
request for review directly to the Registrar heedcon the advice
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of a member of the Staff Union Council, without agsistance from a
lawyer. He considers the penalty imposed on himprdigortionate; in

effect he was deprived of the right to an effectiggal remedy by
reason of a minor procedural irregularity. Althoubgl violated no

material rule in submitting his request for reviairectly to the

Registrar — who was after all the competent autyhdd review the

decision on the termination of his contract — titéer took no action to
rectify that procedural irregularity, as fairnessdacommon sense
would dictate, for example by accepting the reqdestreview, or

forwarding it to the Secretary of the Appeals Bowiith the request
that it be sent back to her, or even by requestiagthe complainant
submit it anew.

The complainant contends that, as the impugnedidacis based
on the erroneous findings of the Appeals Boards itainted with
mistakes of law and of fact. Indeed, the Boardceimefinding that it
was improperly seized of the appeal due to theretesef a review
decision, since Rule 4(b)(ii) of its Rules of Prdeee permits the filing
of an appeal even in the absence of a review aecidt also
mistakenly concluded that there was no review dmtieven though
the subject of the Registrar's memorandum of 15eDdwr was
“Review decision” and the accompanying e-mail putgxb to convey
to him “the Registrar's decision on [his] request f[rleview”.
Similarly, the Board was wrong to find that thedsanemorandum
provided clarification as to the procedure he stiduhve followed,
given that it was phrased as a reprimand, statiag lie had “flouted
the rules”, and allowed him no possibility to réctthe procedural
flaw.

On the merits, the complainant asserts that he essbdly
completed the security induction programme and thetdecision to
terminate his contract on the basis that he hadtimetefore involved a
mistake of fact. Indeed, he passed all 11 compsnémtiuding the
theoretical Fire and Safety test, and only failedthe additional
practical Fire and Safety tests, which were not pérthe standard
course and which no other trainee was requiredass.pin fact, by
allowing all other trainees to assume formal dutaéier passing the
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11 mandatory tests, while imposing on him additiaeguirements,
the defendant subjected him to unequal treatmenfukher points out
that there was no mention in his letter of appo@aritnof the
requirement that he complete the induction programend that,
consequently, completion of that programme cannmisitute a
condition of employment. The complainant draws aalegy between
his situation and that of staff on probation arldgas, by reference to
the Tribunal’'s case law, that the Administratiod dbt establish clear
objectives against which his performance could dsessed and that it
did not give him a specific warning or adequateetitn improve. He
also alleges that he was not provided with a patowr a booklet or
other information concerning the induction prograenamd that, due to
the absence of clear guidelines, the process vidtsaay. In effect, he
was not granted an objective evaluation and thes décision to
terminate his contract is tainted with prejudicel gmocedural flaws.
He considers the 15 days’ notice of terminationeasonably short,
particularly in view of the assurances he had bgeen that his
position would carry a one-year contract, and heterds that the
termination of his contract severely damaged hputagion and his
employment prospects in international organisations

The complainant asks the Tribunal to quash the gned
decision, to order his reinstatement and to awardnhaterial damages
in an amount equal to his salary and related emahisnfrom the date
of his wrongful termination until reinstatementgédher with interest
at 8 per cent per annum. He claims moral damagéseirmmount of
19,000 euros, or an amount to be determined iriaathess by the
Tribunal, and 15,000 euros in costs. In the evesit the Tribunal does
not order his reinstatement, he claims materialatgen in an amount
equal to 18 months’ salary and related emolumeoigether with
interest at 8 per cent per annum. Alternativelyabks the Tribunal to
refer the case, with clear guidelines, back todbiendant for a new
decision on his request for review or a new refgrithe Appeals
Board, including an examination of the merits of Appeal, and to
order the ICC to pay him material damages in anuamnequal to his
salary and related emoluments from the date of
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his wrongful termination until a new decision omoet is issued,
together with interest at 8 per cent per annumwal as moral
damages in the amount of 19,000 euros, or an anolunr& determined
in all fairness by the Tribunal, and 15,000 euroeasts.

C. Inits reply the ICC argues that the complainaiiternal appeal
was irreceivable and that, consequently, underclrtiVil of the
Tribunal's Statute the complaint is irreceivable failure to exhaust
internal remedies. It points out that the complaindid not comply
with the mandatory procedural requirements of Staifie 111.1(b) and
Rule 2(a) of the Rules of Procedure of the App&alard, even after
he was informed in clear and explicit terms ofithegularity attaching
to his request for review. According to the deferidéhe complainant
may not plead ignorance of the relevant provisidndeed, he was
provided with copies of the Staff Regulations and
the Staff Rules and he acknowledged, upon acceptiagoffer of
appointment, that he was acquainted with the cimmditcontained
therein. Furthermore, he was duly advised through Registrar's
memorandum of 15 December 2008 of the procedutee tfollowed.
The defendant considers that it fully dischargexd duty towards
the complainant and that, accordingly, he was gotekponsible
for failing to submit his request for review purstdo the rules. It
contends that, as a result of this failure, the iReg was never
properly seized of the matter and there was hencdegision which
could be subject to an appeal. As to the complaéimaeliance on Rule
4(b)(ii) of the Rules of Procedure of the AppeatzaRl, it notes that
this rule only applies to situations where the Rigr fails to render a
decision within the prescribed time limits.

On the merits, the ICC submits that the complaisaocbntract
was terminated on the grounds that he did not ssbady complete
the security induction programme, and thus failed nheet the
requirements for employment as a Security Suppssistant. It points
out that the vacancy announcement for his post ifsgecunder
“Qualifications And Experience” that the incumbewss required
to complete the said programme successfully andai that
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this requirement, of which the complainant was yfulhware,

constituted one of the terms and conditions of digployment. It
further submits that, in view of the fact that tlkemplainant’s
performance was lacking, his contract was propentyninated under
Staff Rule 109.1(b)(i) and Staff Regulation 9.1i{l)hich allow for

the termination of the appointment of a staff mempgor to the

expiration date of his or her contract “[i]f thengees of the individual
concerned prove unsatisfactory”. As for the levielhe complainant’s
performance, the defendant refers the Tribunal ie Work

Performance Report of 13 November 2008 and thertegobmitted
by his trainers.

The ICC rejects the allegation of unequal treatmemtphasising
that the complainant’'s circumstances warranted l@mnative testing
procedure. Whereas the other trainees quickly detrated a
satisfactory level of understanding of emergencgcedures, the
complainant had some difficulty understanding theoty of Fire and
Safety without practical experience, which led instructors to offer
him practical tests. The defendant denies thattimeplainant was not
given specific warning or the opportunity to impeovt points out
that he was allowed seven weeks to complete a tiordeur week
induction programme and that he was properly guisiedl assisted in
his efforts to do so. In addition, he was warnedseweral occasions
that his performance was not up to the expectediatd and was thus
aware of the possibility that his contract mightéeninated.

Lastly, the defendant denies that the termination tloe
complainant’s contract impaired his employment ahputies
elsewhere and notes that the 15 days’ notice ofitettion that he was
given corresponded to the notice period stipulatekis contract and
was, as such, fully in line with Staff Rule 1092(e

D. In his rejoinder the complainant presses his phedis with regard

to the receivability and the merits of the complaide asserts that
Rule 4(b)(ii) of the Rules of Procedure of the ApigeBoard is directly
relevant to his case because, read together with Kb), it ensures
that a staff member’s right of appeal is not olitrd by the actions of
the Registrar. He denies that the vacancy annousiteraferred to by

7



Judgment No. 3027

the ICC in its reply was the one to which he resieohand points out
that, according to Staff Rules 104.1 and 104.2, rdgirement of

successful completion of the security induction goamme should

have been specified both in his offer and his legfeappointment. He

submits a revised request for relief, in which amses the amount he
claims in costs to 25,000 euros.

E. Inits surrejoinder the ICC submits that the vagastnouncement
referred to in its reply does in fact corresponthi® position for which
the complainant was interviewed, though not togsition for which
he had applied, since he had submitted an unsalicpplication. It
maintains that the requirement of successful cotigpief the security
induction programme was one of the terms and ciomditof the
complainant’s employment, noting that, accordinghe case law of
the former United Nations Administrative Tribunasuch terms and
conditions may be expressed, implied or gathemaa torrespondence
and documentary facts and circumstances, and radzerspecified in
the offer or the letter of appointment.

CONSIDERATIONS

1. The complainant joined the ICC on 22 September 28908
a Security Support Assistant under a General Teanpohssistance
contract with an expiry date of 31 December 2008.whs required
to complete an ICC security induction programmeatTprogramme
usually takes three to four weeks. The complainsuntcessfully
completed ten components of the induction progranaiteit in some
cases after more than one attempt. However, hedftlile written Fire
and Safety (theory) test on three occasions. He thas given an
alternative test comprised of a theory componemt @vo practical
tests. Although he passed the theory componentiasenot successful
in the practical tests. His supervisor submitteWark Performance
Report on 13 November 2008 in which it was said:

“ The United Nations Administrative Tribunal ceasedexist under that name
with effect from 31 December 2009.
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“[The complainant] was unsuccessful in severalnaptis he was provided
to pass [ijnduction training. It was also recordbédt for certain periods
within this [ijnduction training he showed a clelck of effort and
motivation in his attempts to reach minimum staddaexpected of [a
Security Support Assistant]. As a result of [hig]ldre to successfully
complete [ijnduction training it has not been pbkesto appraise him in his
expected role of [Security Support Assistant] aésiof the training
environment. It must be noted that no officer W8l allowed to undertake
normal shift duties without having shown the minmuexpected
knowledge and application of Security and Safetyasnees including
emergency procedures.”
On 3 December 2008 the complainant was given 18§’ aefice of the
termination of his appointment. The reason givertlie decision was
his failure to pass the induction training prograendespite several
attempts.

2. On 5 December 2008 the complainant wrote to thaésiag
of the Court requesting review of the decision @minate his
appointment. On 15 December 2008 the complainaceived an
e-mail attaching the Registrar’s reply. The e-maik in the following
terms:

“Please find attached the Registrar’s decision armr yequest for Review.”

The Registrar's memorandum of reply expressedttgest to be a
“Review decision”. In her reply the Registrar infeed the

complainant of the terms of Staff Rule 111.1(b) &ue 2(a) of the
Rules of Procedure of the Appeals Board, both oiciwhielevantly

require that, before an appeal is lodged, a redioesteview of the

relevant administrative decision by the Registrarsnbmitted to the
Secretary of the Appeals Board. In that reply tlegiBtrar concluded
with the statement that the complainant had “fldutee rules” which

“must be strictly adhered to by all staff membeasd that “[i]n light

of the [...] serious procedural irregularities” stemsidered herself “not
seized by [his] case and [...] thus not in a pogito review it”. At the

foot of the reply there was a section for acknogied receipt in the
following terms:

“ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF
NOTIFICATION OF REVIEW DECISION
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I, the undersigned, hereby acknowledge receipbtfication of the review
decision of the Registrar resulting from the adntraisre decision,
pursuant to my request for review in accordance h wiStaff
Rule 111.1(a,b).”

3. Before receiving the Registrar's reply to his resjue
for review, the complainant submitted to the Secyebf the Appeals
Board a request for suspension of the decisioartaihate his contract
in which he stated, amongst other things, than“fgcordance with
Rule 111.1 [he had written] a letter to the Registtated 5 December
2008 requesting her reconsider[ation] of the adsiaiive decision to
terminate [his] contract”, but that she had notlren responded. On
15 December he forwarded an e-mail to the Secrethtiie Appeals
Board attaching the Registrar's reply, which he rabgerised as
“document of the decision of termination of conttatle indicated in
that e-mail:

“The Registrar stated in her memorandum dat (sftjuted the rules and
regulations. | was not aware that | could not selydrequest directly to the
Registrar. | just follow the advise (sic) from th&afs Council to send a
memorandum to the Registrar to request review oflkeision.”

4. On 17 December 2008 the Appeals Board recommended
against suspension of the decision to terminate citvaplainant’s
contract. In its report of that date, it was said:

“On 5 December 2008, the [complainant] filed the &Rexf in which he

requested the Registrar to reconsider her decisiterininate his contract.”

The Board'’s report was forwarded to the complainenater cover of a
letter from the Registrar in which she stated #stet had decided to
accept the Board's recommendation. No reference made in that
letter to the failure of the complainant to lodde request for review
with the Secretary of the Appeals Board.

5. Inaletter of 31 December 2008 the complainanpgued to
lodge an appeal with the Secretary of the Appeasar@ “within
the foreseen timeframe of thirty days”. In her wsge to the appeal,
the Registrar argued, amongst other things, that d@ppeal was
irreceivable on the ground that a request for revieas not first

10
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forwarded to the Secretary of the Appeals Boareé Saimed that, in
her letter of 15 December, she had “clearly hiditkd the procedural
irregularity which the [complainant] should havectiied”. She

submitted that the complainant “ha[d] flouted evepyocedural

requirement [...] and the Board should send a aeessage that it
[would] not tolerate flouting of procedures by disging the appeal
as irreceivable”. In its report of 17 February 20€% Board

unanimously found that the appeal was irreceivabie.20 February
the Registrar informed the complainant that she dedded to accept
that recommendation. That is the decision impugbgdhe present
complaint which the ICC argues is irreceivable lo& ground that the
complainant, not having followed the prescribedesul has not
exhausted internal remedies.

6. The complainant contends that, having been employigd
the ICC for only a short time, he was not familgith the relevant
rules. It is not denied that he was acting on ttiéice@ of a member
of the Staff Union Council and that he knew no aise within
the ICC who could advise or assist him. He arginred there was
a duty of good faith and a duty of care on the pathe Registrar, the
Secretary, and the members of the Appeals Boarthke steps to
ensure that he did not forfeit his right of appé&s. points out that the
Secretary of the Appeals Board is, in effect, alpmsfor the receipt of
requests for review and draws attention to the ©iooa on which one
or more of the Registrar, the Secretary, or membérghe Appeals
Board could have drawn his error to his attentibhe ICC, on the
other hand, argues that it fully discharged itsydotthe complainant
when the Registrar drew his attention to the “pdocel
irregularitfies]” of his review request. It reliesn Rule 2(a) of the
Rules of Procedure of the Appeals Board which eaidly provides
that an appeal “may be initiated [...] only after thdministrative
decision has been reviewed by the Registrar”. leurtht refers to

11



Judgment No. 3027

various decisions of the Tribunal emphasising teednfor observance
of the rules with respect to internal appeals,lditig the statement in
Judgment 1653, under 6, that “where the staff @ns lay down a
procedure for internal appeal it must be duly fekadl: there must be
compliance not only with the set time limits bus@bith any rules of
procedure in the regulations or implementing rules”

7. It was said in Judgment 1734, under 3, that:

“The observance of time limits is not an empty fality but essential to

sound management. Only in exceptional cases mgybievaived, namely

when to demand strict compliance would cause adtggmiscarriage of

justice and good faith must instead prevail. Ofrsetthe rules of good faith
apply to organisation and employee alike. It wobikdin bad faith for the

organisation to make a staff member bear the comsegs of any

obscurity in the rules or in its dealings with hiffhus the Tribunal has

often ruled that time limits and other proceduegjuirements should not set
traps [...]- Likewise, good faith requires the staémber to pay due heed to
the organisation’s rules on such matters as digmateedures. [...]"

See also the cases cited in that passage, nandgynéuats 522, 607,
873, 1247, 1317, 1376 and 1502. And in Judgmeng,188der 6, it
was held that a staff member did not lose his rightippeal simply
because the appeal was sent to the wrong inteau. lit was said in
that case:
“If the staff member appeals in time but makeswimeng choice between
Council and President, there is nothing in the rtdegrevent correction of

the mistake. After all, both Council and Presidart authorities within one
and the same Organisation.”

The Tribunal added:

“When there are two authorities that may be compétés easy enough for
one to forward a misdirected appeal to the otlighe staff member filed it

in time, even with the wrong authority, then it Mdke receivable, and that
authority will simply forward it without ado to thether one.”

8. The circumstances of the present case are analtgdligse
considered in Judgment 1832. Thus, the only quessiovhether the
drawing of the complainant’s attention to his picwel error is to be
treated as sufficient to render his appeal irredad. In this regard it
should be noted that, although the Registrar refeto the relevant

12
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rules, she neither returned the request for revm@ihe complainant
nor informed him that he should forward anotherycap it to the
Secretary of the Appeals Board. Moreover, the dogee-mail to
which her reply was attached, the subject of thplyreand the
acknowledgement of receipt at the end of it allgasged that the
reply was a “Review decision”. It may be that passdamiliar
with the relevant appeal procedures would have nstoied from
the Registrar’s statement that she considered Ihénsgé seized” of the
complainant’s case and, thus, “not in a positiometgew it”", that she
had not reviewed the decision in question and woolddo so unless
the complainant forwarded a request to the Segreththe Appeals
Board. However, it is clear that the complainawt ot understand her
reply in that way.

9. Given that it would have been a simple matter foe t
Registrar to forward the complainant's request feview to the
Secretary of the Appeals Board in line with Judgni82, the fact
that the covering e-mail and the reply, itself, regsed that reply to be
a “Review decision” and that, as the request hah lsent within time
to the person responsible for reviewing the denisibbere could be no
prejudice occasioned by reason of it having beemn &ethe wrong
person, it was unfair to treat the appeal as noeivable. More
particularly, the circumstances and correspondergre such that, as a
matter of good faith, the ICC was obliged to pratea the basis that
there had been a review of the decision to termitita complainant’s
employment. Accordingly, the complainant’s appeasweceivable, as
his complaint.

10. The complainant contends that the decision to teatai his
employment should be set aside on the ground dfakasof fact. In
this regard he claims that he, in fact, successfabmpleted the
security induction programme as the additional fizatctests in Fire
and Safety were not part of the standard coursalsteclaims that no
other trainees were required to pass the additipradtical tests and,
thus, he was subjected to unequal treatment. ThAggements must
be rejected. It is not disputed that the compldirfailed his first

13
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three attempts at the theoretical Fire and Sakety Because of his
difficulty with written tests, his instructors deed an alternative test
involving both theoretical and practical componehtst they thought
would better suit him as he had stated that he“mase of a practical
person”. Thus, the testing procedure adopted feraternative test
is properly to be seen as a procedure appropricaelgpted to
the complainant’s particular circumstances. Acambyi, it did not
involve unequal treatment. And as the complainailed that test,
his argument that he successfully completed tharggcinduction
programme must be rejected, as must his argumanthé decision to
terminate his employment was based on an erraaatf f

11. It is also argued that the decision to terminate th
complainant’s contract was unlawful because it was stipulated
in his letter of appointment that it was necesdaryhim to complete
the induction programme successfully. Although thecancy
announcement for the post of Security Support Aasistipulated that
the necessary qualifications included the ability ‘successfully
complete an ICC security induction programme”sihot clear that the
complainant applied for the position in responséhd or any similar
vacancy announcement. However, the complainant doedeny that
he knew that he was required to complete the pnogie successfully
and that he could not undertake normal duties tn&tihad done so.
The terms and conditions of an employment contesiet not to be
gathered solely from the letter of appointment mdleed, other
documents such as staff rules that may be incoigubiay reference in
it. Rather, and unless the letter of appointmeatides otherwise, the
terms and conditions are to be ascertained by eefer to all the
correspondence and dealings between the parties #ndhe
correspondence and dealings do not make the nuddtar, regard may
also be had to the conduct of the parties. In thegnt case, there was
an induction programme, the complainant participate it and, as
previously mentioned, he does not deny that he kiaw he had to
successfully complete it before he could undertadkenal duties. That

14
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being so, and given the nature of the work to béopmed, it is to be
inferred that it was a condition of his appointmtrdt he successfully
complete the programme within a reasonable time.

12. The complainant also argues that because Staff Rdde
requires that an offer of appointment and a leifemppointment must
specify “[a]ny special conditions which may be apgble”, there was
neither an express nor an implied term that heessfally complete
the induction programme. That argument must bectege Even
if the complainant was not aware of the terms of thacancy
announcement, the fact that a term to that effexs imcluded in the
announcement indicates that the term in questiora istandard
condition and not a special condition. Moreovee, tiature of the work
of a Security Support Assistant is such that a terthat or like effect
is a necessary term or condition for employmenhat position.

13. By analogy with persons on probationary contrackse
complainant also argues that, as stated in Judgigss, the ICC
was under an obligation to “establish clear objediagainst which
performance will be assessed, provide the necesgaidance for
the performance of the duties, identify in a timdhshion the
unsatisfactory aspects of the performance so #dratdial steps may
be taken, and give a specific warning that theinaetl employment is
in jeopardy”. The analogy is useful but not exdictnay be accepted
that, as a matter of good faith, the ICC was uraterobligation to
provide adequate training and tuition and guidainceslation to the
tests to be undertaken, as well as an obligatiaieid the complainant
to any inadequacies that needed to be remediedt@amuovide a
warning that, if they were not remedied, his camith employment
was at risk. Moreover, the ICC was obliged to allow
the complainant a reasonable time within which tmplete the
programme successfully. The evidence is that thapta@inant was
provided with tuition and training, as well as qaide as to the matters
that needed to be remedied. He was also given aewbiances

15
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to pass the Fire and Safety test. Further, itearcfrom his request for
review of the decision to terminate his employntbat he was told on
several occasions that his continued employmentawaisk if he did

not successfully complete the induction programsed contrary to

his argument, there was no necessity that he benga/ specific

warning to that effect. As pointed out in Judgm&d17, under 11(a),
all that is required in the case of termination grounds of

performance “is that the staff member be awaréefrisk of dismissal
and of the need for improvement”. And as he wasaranare of these
matters, his argument that he was denied due mavest also be
dismissed.

14. The complainant points out that there was no padtimr the
induction programme, nor any booklet or other infation as to the
rules to be applied. He claims that in the abserficmme protocol or
other similar information, the testing proceduresevarbitrary. That is
an assertion and there is no evidence to suggestthie testing
procedures were arbitrary or, as further claimedhsy complainant,
that they involved prejudice or unequal treatmdrte complainant
also claims that there was no requirement that itnduction
programme be completed within any particular times already
indicated, the complainant was to be given a ressentime within
which to complete the programme successfully. Téraptainant had
not successfully completed the programme afterrseueeks. As the
programme is normally completed within three torfeteeks, seven
weeks must be taken to be a reasonable time.

15. It is also put that the complainant should havenbgieen
more than 15 days’ notice of the termination of hpointment,
especially as he was expecting to be employed @mmeayear contract.
Moreover, it is said that the proximity to Chrisnshould have been
taken into account and, at the very least, he shivave been placed on
leave with pay until his contract expired. Thesguaments must be
rejected. His letter of appointment expressly potedi for termination
on 15 days’ written notice.
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16. The complainant also claims that he is entitledadmages on
the basis that there is close contact betweenetbwrisy services of the
international organisations based in the Nethedaadd this has
resulted in his inability to obtain employment witany other
international organisation. There is no evidencargf communication
or other act on the part of the ICC that could hhad that result.
Accordingly, this claim must be dismissed.

17. Although receivable, the complaint must be disndssks
the complainant did not observe the requirement léalging his
request for review with the Secretary of the Appdgdard, this is not
an appropriate case for awarding costs with redpdbiat aspect of the
complaint concerned with receivability.

DECISION

For the above reasons,
The complaint is dismissed.

In witness of this judgment, adopted on 20 May 20¥% Mary G.
Gaudron, President of the Tribunal, Mr GiuseppebBgallo, Judge,
and Ms Dolores M. Hansen, Judge, sign below, ad, d@atherine
Comtet, Registrar.

Delivered in public in Geneva on 6 July 2011.
Mary G. Gaudron
Giuseppe Barbagallo

Dolores M. Hansen
Catherine Comtet
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